

No. 20-1706

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

LEEVAN ROUNDTREE,
Petitioner,
v.

STATE OF WISCONSIN,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of the State of Wisconsin**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

Frederick R. Yarger
Counsel of Record
Adrienne K. Rosenbluth
Wheeler Trigg O'Donnell LLP
370 17th Street, Suite 4500
Denver, CO 80202
(303) 244-1800
yarger@wtotrial.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER.....	1
I. This case raises important, unsettled questions regarding whether an as-applied challenge can ever be raised against a categorical, permanent firearm dispossession law.....	1
II. Answering the questions presented will not commit the Court to any particular outcome as to any particular felon dispossession law in any particular circumstances.....	6
III. Alternatively, the Court should hold the petition pending the decision in <i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n v. Bruen</i>	9
CONCLUSION	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Binderup v. Attorney General</i> , 836 F.3d 336 (3d Cir. 2016) (en banc).....	4, 5, 7, 8
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	3, 9
<i>Holloway v. Attorney General</i> , 948 F.3d 164 (3d Cir. 2020).....	4
<i>In re United States</i> , 578 F.3d 1195 (10th Cir. 2009)	3
<i>Kanter v. Barr</i> , 919 F.3d 437 (7th Cir. 2019)	3, 8, 9
<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Association v.</i> <i>Bruen</i> , No. 20-843.....	9, 10
<i>Silvester v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 945 (2018)	9
<i>Tennessee v. Garner</i> , 471 U.S. 1 (1985)	5

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Order Denying Certiorari, <i>Sessions v. Binderup</i> , No. 16-847 (June 26, 2017)	5
